

No. 11-168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES M. HARRISON,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS GILLESPIE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
**Counsel of Record*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Suite 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE’S PROTECTION OF JURY “ACQUITTALS” IN CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS.	5
A. The Text and History of the Fifth Amendment’s Double Jeopardy Clause Prohibit Retrial After Jury Acquittal, Whether During the Guilt or Sentencing Phase of Trial.....	5
B. The Authority of Courts to Declare a Mistrial Must Be Exercised Consistent With the Fifth Amendment’s Protection of Jury “Acquittals” In the Capital Sentencing Context.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	12
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	3
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	14
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , No. 10-1320	4
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	2, 11, 12
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	10
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	5, 6, 10, 11, 13
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	14
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	11
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	3
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3, 15
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	12
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	10-11
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1287 (C.C.D. Mass. 1834)	6
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975)	9, 10
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949)	3
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	3, 15
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	15
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	5
Annals of Congress, 1 st Cong., 1 st Sess. (1789)....	8, 9
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 2765 (1866)	9
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
THE FEDERALIST No. 83 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	11
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	7, 12
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	6, 8, 14
